

No. 11-182

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

STATE OF ARIZONA, ET AL., PETITIONERS

*v.*

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

---

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES IN OPPOSITION**

---

DONALD B. VERRILLI, JR.  
*Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*

TONY WEST  
*Assistant Attorney General*

MARK B. STERN  
THOMAS M. BONDY  
MICHAEL P. ABATE  
DANIEL TENNY  
*Attorneys*

*Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov  
(202) 514-2217*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
Opinions below .....	1
Jurisdiction .....	1
Statement .....	1
Argument .....	15
A. The court of appeals correctly held that the challenged provisions are not permissible cooperative enforcement measures .....	16
B. Affirming the preliminary injunction against Section 6 did not create any circuit conflict .....	28
C. Taking up these issues before any other court of appeals addresses them would be premature ....	30
Conclusion .....	33

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Cases:

<i>American Ins. Ass’n v. Garamendi</i> , 539 U.S. 396 (2003) .....	22
<i>Barclays Bank PLC v. Franchise Tax Bd.</i> , 512 U.S. 298 (1994) .....	22
<i>Buckman Co. v. Plaintiffs’ Legal Comm.</i> , 531 U.S. 341 (2001) .....	20, 21, 23
<i>Buquer v. City of Indianapolis</i> , No. 1:11-CV-708, 2011 WL 2532935 (S.D. Ind. June 24, 2011) .....	31
<i>Chae Chan Ping v. United States</i> , 130 U.S. 581 (1889) ...	17
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. Whiting</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1968 (2011) .....	2, 19
<i>Chy Lung v. Freeman</i> , 92 U.S. 275 (1875) .....	17
<i>Crosby v. National Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000) .....	12, 22

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>De Canas v. Bica</i> , 424 U.S. 351 (1976) . . . . .	2, 17
<i>Engine Mfrs. Ass’n v. South Coast Air Quality Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 541 U.S. 246 (2004) . . . . .	22
<i>Fong Yue Ting v. United States</i> , 149 U.S. 698 (1893) . . . .	17
<i>Georgia Latino Alliance for Human Rights v. Deal</i> , No. 1:11-CV-1804, 2011 WL 2520752 (N.D. Ga. June 27, 2011) . . . . .	31
<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985) . . . . .	17
<i>Hispanic Interest Coal. v. Bentley</i> , No. 5:11-CV-2484, (N.D. Ala. Sept. 28, 2011) . . . . .	31
<i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> , 312 U.S. 52 (1941) . . . . .	10, 11, 16, 17, 20, 22
<i>Mathews v. Diaz</i> , 426 U.S. 67 (1976) . . . . .	17
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996) . . . . .	20
<i>Muehler v. Mena</i> , 544 U.S. 93 (2005) . . . . .	29
<i>Puerto Rico Dept of Consumer Affairs v. Isla Petroleum Corp.</i> , 485 U.S. 495 (1988) . . . . .	12
<i>Silkwood v. Kerr-McGee Corp.</i> , 464 U.S. 238 (1984) . . . . .	20
<i>Toll v. Moreno</i> , 458 U.S. 1 (1982) . . . . .	17
<i>United States v. Alabama</i> , No. 2:11-CV-2746, 2011 WL 4469941 (N.D. Ala. Sept. 28, 2011) . . . . .	19, 31
<i>United States v. Alabama</i> , No. 11-14532, 2011 WL 4863957 (11th Cir. Oct. 14, 2011) . . . . .	19, 31
<i>United States v. Salinas-Calderon</i> , 728 F.2d 1298 (10th Cir. 1984) . . . . .	29
<i>United States v. Soto-Cervantes</i> , 138 F.3d 1319 (10th Cir.), cert. denied, 525 U.S. 853 (1998) . . . . .	29
<i>United States v. Vasquez-Alvarez</i> , 176 F.3d 1294 (10th Cir.), cert. denied, 528 U.S. 913 (1999) . . . . .	28, 29

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Utah Coal. of La Raza v. Herbert</i> , No. 2:11-CV-401, (D. Utah May 11, 2011) .....	31
<i>Wisconsin Dep't of Indus., Labor &amp; Human Relations v. Gould Inc.</i> , 475 U.S. 282 (1986) .....	20
Statutes and regulations:	
Department of Homeland Security Appropriations Act, 2009, Pub. L. No. 110-329, Tit. II, 122 Stat. 3659 (2008) .....	3
Department of Homeland Security Appropriations Act, 2010, Pub. L. No. 111-83, Div. D, Tit. II, 123 Stat. 2149 (2009) .....	3, 26
Full-Year Continuing Appropriations Act, 2011, Pub. L. No. 112-10, Div. B, §1101(a)(3), 125 Stat. 102 .....	3
Immigration and Nationality Act, 8 U.S.C. 1101 <i>et seq.</i> .....	1
8 U.S.C. 1103(a)(10) .....	5, 18
8 U.S.C. 1158 (2006 & Supp. III. 2009) .....	4
8 U.S.C. 1158(d)(2) .....	23
8 U.S.C. 1182(a) (2006 & Supp. III 2009) .....	3
8 U.S.C. 1182(a)(6)(A)(i) .....	2
8 U.S.C. 1182(d)(5)(A) .....	4
8 U.S.C. 1201(b) .....	2
8 U.S.C. 1225(b)(1)(A) .....	2
8 U.S.C. 1227(a) (2006 & Supp. III 2009) .....	3
8 U.S.C. 1227(a)(1)(A)-(B) .....	2
8 U.S.C. 1227(a)(1)(C)(i) .....	23
8 U.S.C. 1227(a)(1)(E)(iii) .....	4

VI

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
8 U.S.C. 1228(b) .....	3
8 U.S.C. 1229-1229a .....	2
8 U.S.C. 1229a(a)(3) .....	2
8 U.S.C. 1229b (2006 & Supp. III 2009) .....	4
8 U.S.C. 1252c .....	5, 18, 29
8 U.S.C. 1254a .....	4
8 U.S.C. 1301-1306 .....	2
8 U.S.C. 1304(e) .....	7
8 U.S.C. 1306(a) .....	7
8 U.S.C. 1324(c) .....	5, 18, 23
8 U.S.C. 1324a(a)(1)(A) .....	3
8 U.S.C. 1324a(a)(2) .....	3
8 U.S.C. 1324a(a)(4) .....	3
8 U.S.C. 1324a(b)(5) .....	24
8 U.S.C. 1324a(d)(2)(C) .....	24
8 U.S.C. 1324a(d)(2)(F) .....	24
8 U.S.C. 1324a(e)(4) .....	3
8 U.S.C. 1324a(f) .....	3
8 U.S.C. 1324a(h)(2) .....	19, 24
8 U.S.C. 1324b(a)(6) .....	24
8 U.S.C. 1325 .....	2
8 U.S.C. 1326 .....	2
8 U.S.C. 1357(g) .....	18
8 U.S.C. 1357(g)(1)-(9) .....	6, 18
8 U.S.C. 1357(g)(3) .....	6, 18
8 U.S.C. 1357(g)(10) .....	6, 12, 18, 30
8 U.S.C. 1357(g)(10)(A) .....	13

VII

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
8 U.S.C. 1357(g)(10)(B) .....	19, 26, 27, 30
8 U.S.C. 1373 .....	6, 27
Immigration Reform and Control Act of 1986, Pub. L. No. 99-603, 100 Stat. 3359 .....	11
18 U.S.C. 1546(b) .....	23
H.B. 2162, 2010 Ariz. Sess. Laws, Ch. 211 .....	7
S.B. 1070, 2010 Ariz. Sess. Laws, Ch. 113:	
§1:	
Ariz. Rev. Stat. §11-1051 note (Supp. 2010) .....	7, 15, 25
§2:	
Ariz. Rev. Stat. §11-1051(A) (Supp. 2010) .....	7
Ariz. Rev. Stat. §11-1051(B) (Supp. 2010) .....	8, 25
Ariz. Rev. Stat. §11-1051(H) (Supp. 2010) .....	7
§3:	
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. §13-1509(F) (Supp. 2010) .....	8
§4:	
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. §13-2319 (Supp. 2010) .....	9
§5:	
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. §13-2928(C) (Supp. 2010) ...	8, 9
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. §13-2929 (Supp. 2010) .....	9, 10
§ 6:	
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. §13-3883 (Supp. 2010) .....	8
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. §13-3883(A)(5) (Supp. 2010) .....	28
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. §13-105(26) (2010) .....	9
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 13-3883(A)(1)-(4) (2010) .....	28

VIII

Regulations—Continued:	Page
8 C.F.R.:	
Pt. 264 . . . . .	2
Section 214.1(e) . . . . .	23
Section 274a.1(f) . . . . .	8
Section 274a.2(b) . . . . .	8
Section 274a.10 . . . . .	3
Section 274a.12(c)(8) . . . . .	23
Miscellaneous:	
Arizona Peace Officers Standards & Training Bd., <i>Implementation of the 2010 Arizona Immigration         Laws, Statutory Provisions for Peace Officers,</i> <a href="http://agency.azpost.gov/supporting_docs/ArizonaImmigrationStatutesOutline.pdf">http://agency.azpost.gov/supporting_docs/         ArizonaImmigrationStatutesOutline.pdf</a> (accessible via <a href="http://www.azpost.state.az.us/SB1070infocenter.htm">http://www.azpost.state.az.us/         SB1070infocenter.htm</a> ) . . . . .	25
DHS, <i>Guidance on State &amp; Local Governments’         Assistance in Immigration Enforcement &amp;         Related Matters</i> (Sept. 21, 2011), <a href="http://www.dhs.gov/xlibrary/assets/guidance-state-local-assistance-immigration-enforcement.pdf">http://www.dhs.gov/xlibrary/assets/guidance-state-         local-assistance-immigration-enforcement.pdf</a> . . . .	6, 27
Memorandum from Assistant Secretary John Morton to All ICE Employees, <i>Civil Immigration         Enforcement: Priorities for the Apprehension,         Detention, &amp; Removal of Aliens</i> (June 30, 2010) <a href="http://www.ice.gov/doclib/detention-reform/pdf/civil_enforcement_priorities.pdf">http://www.ice.gov/doclib/detention-         reform/pdf/civil_enforcement_priorities.pdf</a> . . . . .	4

IX

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
Recording of Meeting of Ariz. House Comm. on Military Affairs & Pub. Safety, Mar. 31, 2010, <a href="http://azleg.granicus.com/MediaPlayer.php?view_id=13&amp;clip_id=7286">http://azleg.granicus.com/MediaPlayer.php?view_ id=13&amp;clip_id=7286</a> . . . . .	20
Remarks by Gov. Jan Brewer, Apr. 23, 2010, <a href="http://azgovernor.gov/dms/upload/SP_042310_SupportOurLawEnforcementAndSafeNeighborhoodsAct.pdf">http://azgovernor.gov/dms/upload/SP_042310_ SupportOurLawEnforcementAndSafeNeighborho odsAct.pdf</a> . . . . .	15
